Attachment A



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LIONAKIS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Agreement No. A-12598 between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Lionakis (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the
“Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2013, the Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved Agreement No. A-12598
which CONTRACTOR entered into with County on November 18, 2013 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to
provide architectural services for schematic design through construction (hereinafter, “services”) for the
Jail Housing Addition (hereinafter, “Project™) through and including June 30, 2018 for an amount not to
exceed $2,608,643; and

WHEREAS, additionally on November 5, 2013, the BOS adopted Resolution No. 13-339 which
authorized the expansion of Agreement No, A-12598 to increase its scope to comply with State full
conditional award milestones with a not to exceed additional amount of $3,500,000 for additional
architectural services; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 25, 2014, (hereinafier, “Amendment No.
17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend the term for six (6)
additional months through December 31, 2018 and to increase the Agreement amount by $2,029,408 (of
the previously BOS approved $3,500,000) which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $4,638,051;
and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 20, 2018, (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 27) to update the indemnification provisions of the Agreement and to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through December 31, 2019 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to provide the services required by the County and to allow
for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by $342,872 for a
total amount not to exceed $4,980,923 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified
in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

Page | of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. A-12598
Lionakis

Jail Housing Addition (RFQ #10401)

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: November 18, 2013 — December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $4,980,923




NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend Paragraph 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, to read as follows:

It is mutually understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated
under this AGREEMENT and as amended in accordance with the pricing sheet attached to
Amendment No. 1, and as further increased by this Amendment No. 3 in the amount of $342,872,
for a total amount not to exceed $4,980,923.

Amend the “Business Automobile Liability Insurance” section of Paragraph 7.3, “Insurance
Coverage Requirements” under Section 7.0, “Insurance Requirements”, to read as follows:

Business Automobile Liability Insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including leased, non-
owned and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this AGREEMENT, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain unchanged
and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 3.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. A-12598
Lionakis

Jail Housing Addition (RFQ #10401)

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: November 18, 2013 — December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $4,980,923




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY | | - CONTRACTOR*
By:
Lionakis -
Contracts/Purchasing Officer ctor’s Business Name
Date: , . By: :
: ture yt Chair, President or Vice President)
Approved as to Form and Legality ;. Nacholas Docous ; C,hcu,(
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title)

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

Date: %VL‘/\ )9‘«2’0- (2

By: = ' : ,
Deputy County Counsel By: ‘
. . {Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
‘ Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date:

Iis: A‘nd,reu)tD@eb le, OO

(Print Name and Title)

, Date:r AOYL\ 2 20\0\

‘Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date; -

Approved as to indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name;

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is-a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers, If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to exccute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set
forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

. Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. A-12598
Lionakis

Jail Housing Addmon (RFQ #10401) -

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services
Term: November 18, 2013 — December 31, 2019
Not to Exceed: $5;066;623-

44%0,41%

e

@‘.

S




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By:

Lionakis
Countracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Nama

Date: By:

Approved as to Form and Legality Iis: 5 44 Ay
Office of the County Coupsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title) -
Charles J. McKee, C Caumsel-Risk Manager . C
~ Date: A‘Wu\ 73, 0| [
By: A _
Robert M., Shaw
Deputy County Counsel By: Al ke '
: (Signoture of Seevetary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
o Tt 2o -9 Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)
Date: "
e Andred Deeple, CFO
) {Print Name and Title)”
Approved as to Fiscal Pro ] ~ .
j Date: __April 22, 2019
By: JJ

Auditor/Gontroller

Date: } h/) I H

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J, McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profii corporations, the fufl legal name of the carporation shall be set forth
above topether with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per Califomnia Corporations Code Seetion 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liabilify Corpocation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be st forth above topsther with the signalures of {wo (2} manapers. 1f
CONTRACTOR Is & partnership, the full legal hame of the partnership shall be set forth above togather with the signalure of a partner who has
authority (o exceute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individuat capacity, the individua! shall sel
forth the name of the business, ifany, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No, 3 to Agreement No, A-12568
Lionakis

Jail Housing Addition (RFQ #10401)

RMA - Public Works - Architcotural Services
Term; November 18, 2013 -~ Decomber 31, 2019

Not to Exceed: $5;666:623 Q
4 %0 415 %

ik

W






